in fees and commission income, and a 41% improvement in foreign exchange income.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT – H1 2022

6

• Overall revenues were supported by growth in new customers of approximately 48,000 during H1 2022,
evidencing ADIB’s emphasis on long-term customer relationships and the delivery of superior customer service.

• Successful implementation of cost initiatives and the efficacy of the digital strategy resulted in a 0.2%
improvement in operating expenses to AED 1,160 million compared to H1 2021, leading to an improvement in
the cost-to-income ratio of 3.1 percentage points year-on-year to 40.9%. Cost initiatives included optimisation of
branch network , renegotiation of premises leases and ongoing management of natural staff attrition.

• The net impairment charge for the year decreased by 38% year-on-year to AED 227 million, lowering the cost of
risk by 43 basis points year-on-year to 0.42%. This reflected improvements in the micro-and macro-economic
environment and was achieved while improving the provision coverage of non-performing financing (including
collaterals) by 8.5 percentage points to 123.7%.

Balance Sheet

AED (mn) Q2 2022 Q2 2021 Δ%

Cash and balances with central banks 19,578 19,562 +0.1%

Due from financial institutions 2,564 4,040 -37%

Customer financing, net 92,190 83,700 +10%

Investments 18,572 14,259 +30%

Investment in associates 1,677 1,389 +21%

Investment and development properties 1,996 2,010 -1%

Other assets 5,366 5,648 -5%

Total assets 141,944 130,608 +9%

Due to financial institutions 2,391 2,636 -9%

Depositors’ accounts 115,188 105,159 +10%

Other liabilities 3,961 3,276 +21%

Total liabilities 121,541 111,071 +9%

Share capital  3,632 3,632 -

Retained earnings 6,765 5,987 15%

Other reserves 5,241 5,244 -0.1%

Equity attributable to shareholders of the bank 15,638 14,773 +6%

Tier 1 sukuk  4,754 4,754 -

Non - controllable interest 11 11 +4%

Equity attributable to equity holders of the bank 20,404 19,538 +4%

Customer financing, gross 97,237 88,068 +10%

Non-performing financing 8,175 7,786 +5%

NPA ratio 8.4% 8.8% -43bps

NPA coverage ratio 71.4% 64.2% +7.2ppts

NPA coverage ratio with collaterals 123.7% 115.2% +8.5ppts

Risk weighted assets 114,228 102,332 +12%

Core Equity Tier 1 Ratio 12.77% 13.32% -55bps

Tier 1 Ratio 16.94% 17.97% -1.0ppts

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT – H1 2022

7

Capital Adequacy Ratio 18.04% 19.05% -1.0ppts

Loans to deposit ratio 80.0% 79.6% +44bps

Advances to stable fund ratio (AFR) 85.1% 83.1% +2.1ppts

Eligible Liquid Asset Ratio (ELAR) 17.4% 20.5% -3.1ppts

• Total assets reached AED 141.9 billion as at 30 June 2022, an increase of 9% from 30 June 2021 , driven by a
growth in net financing and growth of the investment portfolio.

• Gross customer financing increased 10% year-on-year to AED 97.2 billion from 16% growth in wholesale financing